OP \$140.00 87842260

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM544938

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | | 10/10/2019 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Hark Capital II, LP | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 712 Fifth Avenue, 49th Floor | |
| City: | New York | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 10019 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Partnership: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|--------------|
| Serial Number: | 87842260 | POWER SENTRY |
| Serial Number: | 87739135 | POWER SENTRY |
| Serial Number: | 87739140 | MAXVALVE |
| Serial Number: | 87036390 | HYDRA-LIFT |
| Serial Number: | 86523765 | PETROVALVE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3032912400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-291-2300

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Sabrina J. Danielson, Perkins Coie LLP

Address Line 1: 1900 Sixteenth Street, Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 110496.0043 |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Sabrina J. Danielson |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sabrina J. Danielson/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/12/2019 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Hark - Raptor - IP Security Agreement (Executed) (003)#page1.tif

source=Hark - Raptor - IP Security Agreement (Executed) (003)#page2.tif

source=Hark - Raptor - IP Security Agreement (Executed) (003)#page3.tif

source=Hark - Raptor - IP Security Agreement (Executed) (003)#page4.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Pledgor</u>") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of October 10 2019, in which, among other things, the Pledgor has agreed with Hark Capital II, LP, as Agent (the "Agent"), with offices at 712 Fifth Avenue, 49th Floor, New York, NY 10019, to execute this Grant:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks (excluding, for clarity, any "intent-to-use" Trademark applications in the U.S. (but only if (i) the grant of security interest to such intent-to-use Trademark violates 15 U.S.C. section 1060(a) or (ii) the grant, attachment or enforcement of a Lien or security interest hereunder would impair the validity or enforceability, or result in the voiding, of such intent-to-use trademark application or any registration issuing therefrom under applicable federal law)) and the Patents, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

145924727.2

RAPTOR LIFT SOLUTIONS, LLC

| Ву: | | |
|-------|-----------------------|--|
| Name: | Charles S. Leykum | |
| Title | Senior Vice President | |

Schedule A
TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| Owner | Word Mark | <u>Mark Type</u> | Serial No | Registration Date | Registration Number |
|-------------------------------|--------------|----------------------------|-----------|-------------------|------------------------|
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Power Sentry | Design Plus Words | 87842260 | May 7, 2019 | 5742969 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Power Sentry | Standard Character Mark | 87739135 | May 7, 2019 | 5742582 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | MAXVALVE | Standard Character Mark | 87739140 | March 26, 2019 | 5707137 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | HYDRA-LIFT | Standard Character Mark | 87036390 | December 27, 2016 | 5109004 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | PETROVALVE | Standard Character Mark | 85623765 | July 14, 2015 | 4774550 |

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Owner | <u>Title</u> | Country | Application No. | Filing Date | Patent No. |
|----------------------------------|--|---------|-----------------|-------------------|---------------|
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Solar Drive Control System for Oil Pump Jacks | US | 14/208,299 | March 13, 2014 | US 9,617,990 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Solar Drive Control System for Oil Pump Jacks | AU | 20142355104 | March 13, 2014 | 2014235104 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Solar Drive Control System for Oil Pump Jacks | US | 15/456,796 | March 13, 2017 | US 9,890,776 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Solar Drive Control System for Oil Pump Jacks | US | 15/482,873 | April 10, 2017 | US 10,060,426 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Solar Drive Control System for Oil Pump Jacks | US | 15/852,736 | December 22, 2017 | US 10,072651 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Solar Drive Control System for Oil Pump Jacks | US | 16/043,428 | July 24, 2018 | US 10,190,580 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Synchronized Duel Well Variable Stroke and Variable Speed Pump Down Control with Regenerative Assist | US | 14/231,331 | March 31, 2014 | US 9,115,705 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Synchronized Duel Well Variable Stroke and Variable Speed Pump Down Control with Regenerative Assist | MX | MX2015013971A | April 4, 2014 | MX344836B |

| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Constant Horsepower Regenerative Assist for a Hydraulic Rod Pumping Unit | US | 13/608.132 | September 10, 2012 | 8523553 |
|----------------------------------|--|----|------------------|--------------------|--------------|
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Synchronized Duel Well Variable Stroke and Variable Speed Pump Down Control with Regenerative Assist | CA | 2,908,234 | April 4, 2014 | 2908234 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Synchronized Pump Down Control for a Duel Well Unit with Regenerative Assist | US | 14/741,302 | June 16, 2015 | US 9,429,001 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Synchronized Duel Well Variable Stroke and Variable Speed Pump Down Control with Regenerative Assist | MX | MX/A/2016/008553 | April 4, 2014 | 350698 |
| Raptor Lift Solutions, LLC | Synchronized Duel Well Variable Stroke and Variable Speed Pump Down Control with Regenerative Assist | CA | 2,931,420 | April 4, 2014 | 2,931,420 |